and buying military hardware, and holding joint military drills in collaboration with 

the US, which raises concerns about Beijing’s rapid development. The US strategy of 

rebalancing Asia-Pacific and deploying the Pacific Fleet, whose two hundred ships and 

one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) sailors, along with civilians, make up sixty 

per cent of the entire US Navy, did not come as a surprise.9 By fostering collaboration 

with Asian and Oceanian allies, Washington has created a network of powerful 

alliances on China’s perimeter. Under such partnerships, India serves as a key US